

No. S274671

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

ERIK ADOLPH,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,
Defendant and Appellant.

California Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division Three
Case Nos. G059860, G060198
Appeal from Orange County Superior Court
Case No. 30-2019-01103801
Honorable Kirk H. Nakamura, Judge Presiding

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CALIFORNIANS FOR FAIR PAY AND
EMPLOYER ACCOUNTABILITY**

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
Jeffrey E. Raskin, SBN 223608
jraskin@gmsr.com
6420 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1100
Los Angeles, California 90048
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 | Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIANS FOR FAIR PAY AND EMPLOYER ACCOUNTABILITY

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF

Pursuant to California Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f), Californians for Fair Pay and Employer Accountability (CFPEA) seeks permission to file the attached amicus curiae brief.

Interest Of Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPLICATION TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF	2
<u>Interest Of Amicus Curiae</u>	2
<u>Assistance To The Court</u>	3
<u>Authorship Of Amicus Curiae Brief</u>	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	7
INTRODUCTION	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Applicable Standard: This Court’s Guiding Rules Regarding The Analysis Of California’s Qui Tam Statute Are The Proper Methodology For The Court To Consider PAGA Standing.	12
A. <i>Pricewaterhouse</i> Analysis.	15
B. Similar Analysis In PAGA Cases.	19
II. In Enacting PAGA, The Legislature Made Clear That It Was Concerned About Prudential Problems That Would Inevitably Flow From Extending Standing Too Far.	21
A. Hard Lessons From California’s Unfair Competition Law.	22
B. In Enacting PAGA, The Legislature Took To Heart The Prudential And Policy Lessons Learned From California’s Experience With Broad UCL Standing.	24
C. PAGA Abuses Thrive Even Under The Accepted Interpretation Of Standing. Tipping The Balance Toward Even More Expansive Standing Would Only Worsen The Problems.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
III. Under The <i>Pricewaterhouse</i> Standard, The Court Should Not Interpret PAGA To Confer Standing On Adolph To Maintain His Civil Action Solely On Behalf Of Others.	33
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATION	41
PROOF OF SERVICE	42
SERVICE LIST	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Case</u>	
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 213	34
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	30, 33
<i>Bilafer v. Bilafer</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 363	12
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432	12
<i>Estate of McDill</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 831	34
<i>Estrada v. Royalty Carpet Mills, Inc.</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 685, review granted (Cal. 2022) 511 P.3d 191	28-30
<i>Huff v. Securitas Security Services USA, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 745	28
<i>Jones v. Sorenson</i> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 933	35
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73	10, 13-14, 18-19
<i>Kiwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310	22
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	34
<i>Shaw v. Superior Court of Contra Costs County</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 245	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Harris v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1220	10-13, 15-21, 24, 26-27, 33-37, 39-40
<i>Wesson v. Staples the Office Superstore, LLC</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 746	28-29

State Statutes

Labor Code

Section 2669.3, subdivision (a)	37
Section 2669.3, subdivision (a)(2)(A)	37
Section 2669.3, subdivision (a)(2)(B)	37
Section 2669.3, subdivision (b)	37
Section 2669.3, subdivision (b)(2)(A)(ii)	37
Section 2669.3, subdivision (b)(3)(B)	37
Section 2669.3, subdivision (c)	37
Section 2669.3, subdivision (c)(2)(A)	37
Section 2699, subdivision (a)	20, 25, 37, 38
Section 2699, subdivision (g)(1)	20, 37, 38
Section 2699, subdivision (i)	31, 38
Section 2699, subdivision (l)(1)	37

Other Authorities

Assembly Committee on Appropriations, Analysis of Senate Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) Aug. 20, 2003	32
Assembly Committee on Labor and Employment, Analysis of Senate Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) July 9, 2003	26, 36
Assembly Floor Analysis of Senate Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) Aug. 27, 2003	32
Blackston, <i>California's Unfair Competition Law—Making Sure The Avenger Is Not Guilty Of The Greater Crime</i> (2004) 41 San Diego L.Rev. 1833	22-24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Goodman, Comment, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> (2016) 56 Santa Clara L.Rev. 413	28, 32
Handler, <i>The Shift from Substantive to Procedural Innovations in Antitrust Suits—The Twenty-Third Annual Antitrust Review</i> (1971) 71 Colum. L.Rev. 1	29
Legislative Bill Analysis < https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billAnalysisClient.xhtml?bill_id=200320040SB796 >	26
Original and Amended Versions of Senate Bill No. 796 < https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billVersionsCompareClient.xhtml?bill_id=200320040SB796 >	25
Senate Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess) as amended Apr. 22, 2003 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess) as amended July 2, 2003 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess) as amended Mar. 26, 2003 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess) as amended May 1, 2003 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess) as amended May 12, 2003 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess) as introduced Feb. 21, 2003	25 25, 36 24 25 25 24, 36
Senate Floor Analysis of Senate Bill No. 796 (2003-2004 Reg. Sess.) September 11, 2003	32
